
.~ .. 
JBPORE THB FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for increase 
in rates and service 
availability charges in Lee 
County by Gulf Utility Company 

In Re: Investigation of rates 
of Gulf Utility Company in Lee 
County for possible overearnings 

DOCKET NO . 960329-WS 

DOCKET NO. 960234-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
ISSUED: February 24, 1997 

Pursuant to notice, a Prehearing Conference was held on 
February 17, 1997, in Tallahassee, Florida, before Commissioner J . 
Terry Deason, as Prehearing Officer . 

APPEARANCES: 

B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esquire, Gatlin, Schiefelbein & 
Cowdery, P.A., 1709-D Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 
32208 
On blbalf pf Qulf Utility Company. 

Stephen C. Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel, c/o 
The Florida Legislature, 111 West Madison Street, Suite 
812, Tallahasaee, Florida 32399-1400 
Qn blbalf pf the Citizens of Florida. 

Margaret B. O'Sullivan, Esquire, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0863 
Qn blbalf p£ the Commission Staff . ; 

PRIHEARING O&PER 

I . CASE BACKGROY19D 

Gulf Utility COmpany (Gulf or utility) is a Class A utility 
which serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater 
customers in Lee County, Florida . The utility is located in a . 
water use caution area as designated by the South Florida Water 
Management Diatrict. Rate base was last established for Gulf's 
wastewater facilitiea by Order No. 20272, issued November 7, 1988, 
in Docket No. 880308-SU. Rate base for water facilities was last 
established by Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
900718-WO. 

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued April 11, 1996, in 
Docket No. 960234-WS, the Commission initiated an overearnings 
investigation and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to 

DOCU~f:NT Ht'HS!:~-C~TE 

. ~£8216, 

FPSC ~RECORDS/RtPORTIHG 



. ' ~ 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 910329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 2 

refund. As noted by that order, the overearninga investigation has 
been combined with thia rate proceeding . 

On June 27, 1916, Gulf filed an application for an increase in 
wastewater rates, approval of a decrease in water rates, and 
approval of service availability charges. The minimum filing 
requirements CMPRa) were aatiafied on August 23, 1996, which was 
established aa tbe official filing date pursuant to Section 
367.083, Florida Statutea. The utility's requested teat year for 
interim purposes ia the historical year ended December 31, 1995. 
The requested teat year for final rates is the projected year 
ending December 31, 1916; 

By order 10. PSC-96-1310-POF-WS, issued October 28, 1996, the 
Commission susPended Gulf's proposed rates and approved interim 
rates subject to refund. 'l'bia matter waa initially aet for hearing 
in Lee County on fabruary 6 and 7, 1997. However, by Order No. 
PSC-97-0069-Pco-w•·, iaauad January 22, 1997, the matter was 
rescheduled to March Sand 6, 1997. 

I I . PRQCEQURE PQB P!ni:UIJ CONflDENIIAL INfOBMATION 

Any inforaation provided pursuant to a discovery request for 
which proprietary CO!lfidential business information status is 
requested ahall be treat*d by the Commission and the parties as 
confidential. · Tbe intonation ahP~ ll be exempt from Section 
119.07 (1), Florida Statutes, pending a formal ruling on such 
request by the Caa.ission, or upon the return of the information to 
the person providing the information. If no determination of 
confidentiality baa been Mde and the information has not been used 
in the proceeding, it shall be returned expeditiously to the person 
providing the information. If a determination of confidentiality 
has been made and tbe information waa not entered into the record 
of the proceeding, it ahall be returned to the person providing the 
information within the time periods aet forth in Section 367 . 156, 
Florida Statutes. 

It is the policy of the Florida Public Service Commission that 
all Commission hearings be open to the public at all times. The 
Commission also recognizes ita obligation pursuant to Section 
367.156, Florida Statutes, to protect proprietary confidential 
business information from disclosure outside the proceeding. 

In the event it becomes necessary to use confidential 
information during the hearing, the following procedures will be 
observed : 



. ... . 

ORDER NO. PSC-97•0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 3 

1) Any party wi•hing to u•e any proprietary 
confidential bu8in••• information, a• that term i• 
defined in Section 367.156, Florida Statute•, •ball 
notify the Prehearing Officer and all partie• of 
record by tbe ti .. of t he Prehearing Conference, or 
if not knowD at that time, no later than •evan (7) 
day• prior to the beginning of the hearing. The 
notica _•hall include a procedure to a••ure that the 
confidential nature of the information i• pre•erved 
as required by •tatute. 

2) Failure of any party to ca.ply with 1) above •hall 
be grouDCi8 to deny the party the opportunity to 
pre•ent evidence which i• proprietary confidential 
busina•• infor.ation. 

3) When confidential information i• u•ed in the 
hearing, partie• IIIU8t have copies for the 
Commi••ioaar•, nec•••ary •taff, and the Court 
Reporter, in envelope• clearly marked with the 
nature of the content• . Any party wi•hing to 
examine the confidential material that i• not 
subject to an order granting confidentiality •hall 
be provided a copy in the ••me fashion as provided 
to the Commi••ioner•, •ubject to execution of any 
appropriate protective agreement with the owner of 
the material. 

4) Counsel and witne••e• are cautioned to avoid 
verbalizing confidential information in •uch a way 
that would compromi•a the confidential information . 
Therefore, confidential information •hould be 
presented by written exhibit when reasonably 
possible to do •o. 

5) At the conclu•ion of that portion of the hearing 
that involve• confidential information, all copie• 
of confidential exhibit• •ball be returned to the 
proffering party. If a confidential exhibit has 
been admitted into evidence, the copy provided to 
the Court Reporter •hall be retained in the 
Division of .. COI"da and Reporting' • confidential 
files. 

I I I . POST-HEMING PRot"BJlUJ!M 

Rule 25-22 . 056(3), Florida Administrative Code, require• each 
party to file a post -hearing •tatement of i••ue• and po•ition• . A 



. ' ' . 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 4 

summary of each poeition of no more than fifty words, set off with 
asterisks, ahall be ·tDc:luded in that atatement . If a party's 
position baa not ab8Dgec! aince the iasuance of the prehearing 
order, the poat-bearing atatement may simply restate the prehearing 
position; however, if the prehearing position ia longer than fifty 
words, it muat be nduced to no more than fifty words. The rule 
also provide• t~t .if a party fails to file a poat-hearing 
statement in cODfo~e with the rule, that party at.;.ll have 
waived all iaauea aDd .. y be diamlssed from the proceeding. 

A party' • RZOPO•ed findings of fact and conclusions of law, ~ f 
any, state•nt of iaauea and poaitiona, and brief, aball togetl••r 
total no more than •ixty pagea, and ahall be filed at the aame 
time. The preheariDg officer may modify the page limit for good 
cause shown. Plea .. •ee Rule 25-22 . 056, Florida Administrative 
code, for other requirements pertaining to post-hearing filings. 

IV. PBEPIJ.Jm TISTIWWX MD IXHIBITS; . WI'fNISSU 

All testimony which baa been prefiled in this case will be 
inserted into the record •• though read after the witnesa baa taken 
the atand and affi~d the correctness of the testimony and 
associated exhibita. All testimony remains subject to appropriate 
objections. Bach witneaa will have the opportunity to orally 
summarize hia or her teatimony at the time he or she takes the 
stand . upon insertion of a witness' testimony, exhibits appended 
thereto may be marked for ident~fication. After all parties and 
Staff have bad the opportunity to object and cross-examine, the 
exhibit may be moved into the record. All other ftxhibita may be 
similarly identified aod entered into t he record at the appropriate 
time during the hearing. 

Witnea .. • are re.inded that, on cross-examination, responses 
to questicma calling for a simple yes or no answer shall be so 
answered firat, after which the witness may explain his or her 
answer. 

The Colaiasion frequently administers the testimonial oath t 'o 
more than one witness at a time. Therefore, when a witness takes 
the stand to testify, the attorney calling the witness ia directed 
to ask the witneaa to affirm wh~ther he or she baa been sworn. 



. ' · 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO•I& 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, t60234-WS 
PAGE 5 

V . ORPER OF WITtfESSIS 

Witneaa 

Direct 

James W. Moore 

Keith R. Cardey 

Carolyn B. Andrew• 

Robert C. Nixon 

Ted L. Biddy 

Proffered By 

Gulf 

Gulf 

Gulf 

Gulf 

OPC 

IIIUel I 

17, 32, 34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 391 40, 45, 
46, 48, 49, 55, 56, 
63 

4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 
20, 271 29, 30, 31, 
32, 34, 37, 391 42, 
53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 
61 

21, 22, 24, 29, 42, 
43, 44, 47, 51, 52, 
59 

22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 
28, 33 

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 
8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
16, 53 

Kimberly H. Di.muke• OPC 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 

Thomas M. Beard* 

Bernard Kleinachmidt* 

Kathy L. Welch* 

Staff 

Staff 

21, 
26, 
36, 
44, 

2 

2 

17, 
24, 
42, 
50 

22, 
29, 
37, 
48, 

18, 
25, 
45, 

Edith H. Xanders Staff 55, 56 

William Scott Burna• Staff 55, 56 

23, 24, 25, 
32, 33, 34, 
38, 40, 41, 
53, 55 

21, 22, 23, 
35, 371 40, 
46, 47, 48, 

*These wi tneaeea will be available beginning on the morning of 
March 6, 1997. 



.. 

ORDER 10. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 6 

Rebuttal 

James W. Moore 

Keith R. cardey 

James P. Elliot 

Robert c. Nixon 

Steve M. Messner 

Carolyn B. Andrews 

Stipulated Witneaa 

Andrew Barienbrock 

William D. Allen 

William T. Rendell 

VI. BA$IC PQSITIONS 

Gulf 

Gulf 

Gulf 

Gulf 

Gu::..f 

Gulf 

Staff 

Staff 

Staff 

17, 
37, 
46, 
63 

4, 
12, 
20, 
32, 
53, 
61 

2, 

22, 
28, 

1, 

21, 
43, 
59 

1 

1 

17 

32, 34, 35, 36, 
38, 39, 40, 45, 
48, 49, 55, 56, 

6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
13, 15, 18, 19, 
27, 29, 30, 31, 
34, 37, 39, ,\2, 
54, 55, 57, 58, 

4, 5, 8, 14 

23, 24, 25, 26, 
33 

2, 3, 11, 41 

22, 24, 29, 42, 
44, 47, 51, 52, 

ml.l..f: Annual operating revenues should be increased by $366,340 
for wastewater, and reduced by $155,935 for water. This 
would result in a rate of return of 9.25t on a rate base 
of $4,928,296 for wastewater operations and a rate base 
of $4,427, 672 for water operations . Wastewater capacity 
fees should be increased from $550 to $800/BRC and water 
capacity fees should be reduced from $800 to $550/ERC. 

~: The utility baa understated ita revenue by failing to 
charge for reclaimed water. The utility's expenses are 
overstated due to transactions with its affiliates, 
inclusion of inappropriate and non-recurring expenses, 
inclusion of excessive salary expenses, and inclusion of 
expenses that are not properly borne by ratepayers . The 



. ' 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 7 

STAfF: 

utility'• co•t of capital is overstated because the 
utility included equity which should have been reflected 
a• a contribution from an affiliated developer. The 
utility's rate base is overstated due to the inclusion of 
plant that i s non-used and useful and the failure to 
properly recognize CIAC in rate base. Instead of a rate 
increase proposed by the utility, the rates should be 
reduced for both the water and wastewater operations. 

The information gathered through discovery and pr.efiled 
t••timony indicates, at this point, that the utility is 
entitled to some level of increase for its wastewater 
facilities, and a decrease for its water facilities. The 
specific levels of increase or decrease cannot be 
determined until the evidence presented at hearing is 
analyzed. Staff' • positions are preliminary and based on 
material• filed by the parties and on discovery . The 
preliminary positions are offered to assist the parties 
in preparing for the hearing . Staff's final positions 
will be based upon all of the evidepce in the record and 
may differ from the preliminary positions. 

VII. ISSUJS AND PQSITIQNS 

QPILITX Of SQYICI 

ISIVI la Is the quality o' service provided by Gulf Utility 
Ca.p&Dy satisfactory? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes. (Messner, Allen, Barienbrock) 

~: No position at this time pending further customer 
testimony. 

STAfF: No position pending further development of the record . 
CAllen, Barienbrock) 

ISSQI 2 a Does the utility provide adequate fire flow to its eDtire 
certificated area? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes. (Messner and Elliot) 



. ·-

ORDER NO. PSC-97·0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960321-WI, 960234-WS 
PAGE 8 

~: 

STAfF: 

According to the testimony of Thomas Beard, Gulf Utility 
Colllpany does not provide adequate fire flow to its entire 
certificated area. Gulf Utility Company did not provide 
any fire flow test records in response to OPC's request. 
(Biddy) 

According to Staff witness Beard, Gulf does not have 
adequate fire flow. Staff, however, has no position 
pending further development of the record. (Bear~, 
Kleinsc:haidt) 

QDIUI 

ISSUI 3 a Sb.cNld tbe ODe aillioo galloo rejeat holdiq t&Dk for the 
Coruozww -~er 'lreatlleDt Pl&Dt be iDalwlecl ill rate ba8e? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yea, the ODe adllion gallon reject holding tank is 
required- by Gulf's DEP w:Ater treatment plant permit 
conditiona. The Commission may include plant within 24 
month8 from the historical test year, Section 367.0812, 
Florida Statutes. Also, the Commission may include the 
prudent cost of the providing service during the period 
when t .be rates will be in effect, Section 367 . 081 (3) , 
Florida Statutes. (Messner) 

~: No. This facility is n~t yet constructed. (Biddy) 

STAfF: It is unknown at this time when this plant will go into 
service. If a plant addition has not been constructed, 
and will not go into service until after rates go into 
effect, it should not be included in rate base. Staff 
has no further position pending further development of 
the record. 

ISSQI 4 a Should &Dy adjust..Dts be aade to the ahloriDe aODtaat 
ahe•bers at the Dew Three Oaks Wastewater 'lreat.ellt 
Pl&D~' 

POSITIONS 

~: No. These units are necessary in order to maintain the 
necessary assurance of compliance with Rule 62-610, 
F.A.C. that requires Class I reliability. (Cardey and 
Elliot) 



. ' ' . 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 9 

~: Yes. The co•t of the second chlorine contact chamber 
should be tran.ferred into the plant held for future use 
account. (Biddy) 

STAfF : No. 

ISStJI 5 a Should ~ acljv..tllellts be .. de to the old 'l'bz'ee oaAa 
Wast-tar 'fz'eatllellt •l&Dt? 

POSITIONS 

mn..f: 

~: 

STAFF: 

ISSUI §a 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF : 

No, the old Three oaks Wastewater Treatment Plant should 
be included in rate base. (Elliot) 

Yes. The co•t of the old Three Oaks Wastewater Treatment 
Plant •hoUld be tranaferred into the plant held for 
future uae account. (Biddy) 

No, this plant i• required by D£P's Class I reliability 
and redundancy rule•. 

. 
Should tbe aa.t. &880Ciate4 with the Plorida Gulf Coast 
UJliversi- (·f!GCU) be i.DclucSed in this rate proceeding, 
aDd wbat, if aay, acljv..C..Ots are necessary' 

Yes. The•e facilities are constructed and are providing 
service. Such co•t• should be included in this filing. 
No adjustments are necessary. . (Cardey) 

No. The costs, expenses, and revenue related to Florida 
Gulf Coast University should be removed from the test 
year. Water rate .base should be reduced by $367,363 and 
wastewater rate base should be reduced by $483,516. Test 
year revenue should be reduced by $37,623 for the water 
operations and by $47,956 for the wastewater operations. 
Test year expenses should be reduced by $19,323 for the 
water operatiooe aad by $28,885 for the wastewater 
operations. (Biddy and Dismukes) 

Yes, these costs should be included. 
adjustment• may be neceaaary. 

nesp MD USEfUL 

However, some 



f I I • 

7f-

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 10 

ISSQI 7 a lboal.• a -z.viD Z"eseZ"Ve be a11ow.d foZ" the wateZ" aDd 
... '-tea" -.te., u4 if 80, wbat IIIKNJlt? . 

POSITIONS 

~: Yes, purauant to establiehed policy . A8 stated in the 
MPRa, tbe appropriate margin reserve perioda are 1 . s 
ye&r. load growth in the water operations and 3 years 
load growtb in the wastewater operation•. (Cardey) 

~: No. Margin reserve ie for the benefit of future 
cuatoaer• ~ should not be paid for by curre~t 
custa.erll. Traditionally the Commi••ion allow• 18 months 
for tbe water and waatewater treatment plants, and 12 
montba for tbe water transmi••ion/distribution system and 
wastewater collection •y•tem. If the Commi••ion grant• 
Gulf a .. rgin re•erve, the reserve periods •hould not 
exceed the•• period• hietorically approved by the 
Commi•sion. (Biddy, Diamukes) 

STAfF: Y••· 'Margin re•erve should be one year for all 
di•tribution 'and collection ayatema, one and a half years 
for water treatment plant& and three year• for waBtftwater 
treatment plant•. These amount• are con•iatent with 
recent coa.d8aion decisions. 

ISIUJ I a lboal.d fiZ"e flow be iacludecl iD the uaecl aDCl uaeful 
ca10111atiODa loZ" t.be w::. :;er ay•t-, aDCl if •o, wbat i• the 
appZ"'pZ"iate allowaDce? 

POSITIONS 

~: Ye•, aa aet forth in the MFRs . (Cardey and Elliot) 

~: Fire flow provision should be included in the u•ed and 
u•eful calculation of finished water •torage but not for 
the aupply well•, treatment plant• or di•tribution mains. 
The fire flow allowance •hould be 750 gpm becau•e that i• 
the only ~nted fire flow filed in this proceeding . 
(Biddy) 

STAfF : Ye8, it abould be included, but some adjuatments may be 
appropriate. 

ISStJI t a lboulcl eocao.,y of scale be cODaiclerect by the c~asiOD 
iD detenliahag wbetheZ" facilities ar• uaecl aDCl useful iD 
the public bterest? 



. . .. 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 9603·29-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE ll 

POSITIONS 

GULf: Ye8. Commi••ion policy is to consider economy of •cale 
in determining whether facilitiea are ua~d and uaeful in 
the public .. rvice. (Cardey) 

~: No, all exiating and future cuatomera ahould evenly &hare 
the facility coat&. 

STAFF: Bconomiea of acale ahould be conaidered on a caae by case 
basis. 

XIIUI 10 a llaould t1ae C t t ••10D reaogD1•• eoODOIIY of aoal•· 1D 
de~ ued aDd ueful for the Cork•orew well field, 
~ew water tr-t:IMilt plant, 1Jd4 13, aDd Corkaorew 
n~eat · wter fao111t1•• (page 117 aDd page t, liD•• 11 
aDd 12 of.,..,, 

POSITION$ 

STAFF: 

Yea. (C&rdey) 

All facilitiea ahould be designed and constructed in the 
.,.t coat effective sizea to take advantage of any 
economy of •cale. However, the benefits of any economy 
of •cale abould be shared by all current and future 
cua.ta.era . Therefore, the used and uaeful percentage of 
each facility •ti 1, should be baaed upon the current 
'demand for the facility and ita capacity . Thia principl~ 
ahould apply to the Corkscrew well field, water treatment 
plant, membrane akida (11, 12, and 13) and reject water 
facilitie•, (if constructed) . 

No poaition pending further development of the record. 

XIIVI 11' lbol&lcl all facility laDCla be oOD&iclerec:t 100' uaec! and 
uaeful, Iliad if aot, tfbat are t.be appropriate uaec! and 
uaeful. pezoeDtagea? 

POSITIONS 

~: Ye8. (C&rdey and Messner) 

QEk : No . Oaed and uaeful calculation• ahould be performed to 
juatify the lOOt uaed and uaeful allocation for facility 
land&. The appropriate uaed and useful percentages for 



.. ' I 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0201-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 960321-WS, 160234-WS 
PAGE 12 

facility lana can be found in Exhibits TLB-2 and TLB-3. 
(Biddy) 

STAFF : Yes. 

:ISSUI 12• What is the appropriate .. thod aDd resultiDg used aDd 
u.eful peraeDtages for the water 8Yst- o~ts? 

POSITIONS 

mll..f: well i treat .. nt Plant : 

The design and sizing of the wells are matched to the 
capacity of the treatment plant. They are therefore 
treated u one unit in the determination of used and 
useful. The used and useful percentage is 88.2t and is 
based upon Gulf's obligation to provide service to 
existing and potential customers in its certificated 
area. Gulf's service responsibility is the sum of the 
average of five consecutive days maximum flows, a margin 
reserve, and fire service all related to the capacity of 
the treat~nt plants. The principles of economy of scale 
was u.ed in the determination of used and useful of both 
wells and treat.ant facilities . The well field in total 
is 88.2t uaed aD4 useful with the San Carlos water supply 
wells being lOOt and Corkscrew water supply wells 82.9t 
as shown on Appendix A, ~ages 165-168 MFRs. Thr San 
Carlos well field matches the capacity of the treatment 
plant which the Commission found to be lOCt used and 
useful in the 1991 rate case. Nothing has changed since 
that time. The Corkscrew well and treatment plant was 
found to be used and useful based upon tne economy of 
scale principle • •• namely the non-used and useful plant 
is assigned to the last increment of capacity added . 
This is consistent with the prior rate case. The 
treatment plant in total is 88.2t used and useful and 
using the principl e of economy of scale, the allocation 
to non-used and useful (excess capacity) is allocated to 
the last unit of capacity added to the system . The 
allocation is as follows: 

IDa l.lWl 

San Carlos MTP 2.415 mg lOOt 
Corkscrew WTP 

Units 1(t2 1.000 100 
Unit 3 0.301 -lL 



o I .. 

ORDER NO . PSC•97·0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 13 

~: 

STAfF : 

3.716 

(C&rdey) 

The appropriate method is •Average of 5 Maximum Daily 
Plow• of the t.taximum Month divided by Total Plant 
capacity. • The resulting uaed and uaeful percentage ia 
69.36.. (Biddy) 

Staff believes that some adjustment is necessary to che 
equivalent reaidential connection (ERC) figures provided 
by the utility in its MFRa . However, Staff has nc:. 
further position pending further development of the 
record . 

IIIQI 13 a What ia tbe appropriate .. tW &Del reaultiDg used &Del 
useful pecoeDtae•• for water aupply wella? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

88t, as diecussed under Issue 12. (Cardey) 

The appropriate method is •Average of 5 Maximum Daily 
Flows of the Maximum Month divided by Total Well 
Capacity.• The reaulting used and useful percentage is 
46.82t (reviaed from 52 . 74') . (Biddy) 

No position pending f w t her development of the record . 

ISSQI 14a What i• tbe appropriate .. thod aDd resulting used aDd 
useful pera-tae•• for water atorage? 

POSITIO!l$ 

~: 

~: 

The Company haa 2.6 million gallons of ground storage, 
le•• than 18 hours of the peak demand. The amount of 
adequate atorage, including emergency stor~ge is based 
upon an a••e•ament of risk and ~~- e of system 
reliability. The water storage facilities are 100' used 
and useful . (Blliot) 

The appropriate method is •Half Average Daily Flow plus 
Fire Flow Storage, divided by the Total Storage 
Capacity. • The reaulting used and useful percentage is 
63.15,, •••uming 750 gpm fire flow is provided . (Biddy) 



. ' 
. ~. 

ORDER 10. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 14 

STAfF: Ro position pending further development of the record. 

ISSOI 15a 11hat is ta. appropa.-iate .. tbod ADd renltiDg uaecS and 
uaeful peea•tages for the wastewater treataellt plant? 

POSITIONS 

mll.f: 

~= 

STAFF : 

The waatewater tre&tment plant is lOOt used and useful, 
(average c!aily flow in max month divided by pl~nL 
capacity), am set forth in MPR Schedule F-6. (cardey) 

The appropriate method is the •average daily flow of the 
maximum IIODth or annual average daily flow divided by the 
total plant capacity,• depending upon the FDEP permits. 
San Carlos Wl'P is lOOt used and useful. Three Oaks WWTP 
is 64.63t used and useful. 

Staff believes that some adjustment is necessary to the 
equivalent reaidential connection (ERC) figures provided 
by the utility in its MFRs . However , Staff has no 
further position pending further development of the 
record. 

ISSQI 1§ 1 Mbat are the appropriate used and uaefu1 percentages for 
the water aD4 wastewater facilities? 

POSITIONS 

mlltf: 

~= 

SIAFF : 

These are set forth in the MFRs and discu~4ed in Issues 
12 through 15 above . 

The appropriate u.ed and useful percentages for the water 
and wastewater facilities are presented in Exhibit TLB-2 
and Exhibit TLI-3, respectively. (Biddy) 

The final percentages are dependant upon the resolution 
of several other issues. 

ISSQI 17 1 Are acljuataeDts Decesaary to iDcrease CIAC and decrease 
ec;rui ty for lUw. built for the Caloosa CJroup (Awli t 
Disclonre 1)? 

POSITIONS 



.. . ' 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 15 

STAfF: 

Ro. (Moore) 

Ye•, CLlC •hould be increased by $68,144 for the water 
operationa and by $92,815 for the wa•tewater operations. 
Appcopriate adjustments •hould likewi•• be made to 
accumulated amortization of CIAC and amortization 
axpenae. Bquity should be decreased by $160,929 . 
(Di8muke8) 

Ye•. CIAC ahould be increa•ed by $68, 114 for water ~md 
$92,815 for wa•tewater . Equity •hould be decreased by 
$160,929. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC •houlcl be 
incr ... ed by $10,855 for water and $14,145 ior 
wa•tewater. Te•t year amortization •hould be increased 
by $2,106 and $2,755 for water and wastewater, 
re•pectively. (Welch, Rendell) 

IIIQI 18 a Are ad~ua~t• Deoes•ary to reflect prepaid CIAC as used 
ADd ~ iD rate base? (Audit Diaoloaure I) 

POSITIOU 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

No. Prepaid CIAC is related to future customers. 
(Cardey) 

Yea, to the extent that the associated plant is included 
in rate base. In the absence of a showing by the utility 
that the plant related ... o prepaid CIAC is not included in 
rate ba8e, CXAC 8hould be increased by $379,319 for the 
water operation• and by $207,304 for the wastewater 
operations. (Dismukes) 

Yes. Prepaid CIAC, which relates to plant constructed 
and included as uaed and useful in rate base, should be 
appropriately -tched and included in rate base. CIAC 
•hould be increa•ed by $379,319 for water and $207,304 
for wa•tewater. (Welch) 

IISQI 11 a If a IIU"SJiD n••rn i• approved, •bould CIAC be illputed 
011 .arviD ruern, aD4 if so, wbat ..ouDtt 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

No . (Cardey) 



.. 'I 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234 -WS 
PAGE 16 

SWF: 

:IISQI 20a 

If a .uvio naerve ia allowed, CIAC ahould be recognized 
in rate baae aa a matching proviaion, aince moat of the 
BRCa included in the margin reeerve have prepaid CIAC . 

llba~ ie t:ba dollar a.ouDt of pl&Dt ao•~• i.Daluded iD rate 
baae, lildt-.~ do11u ...,..~. aboald be iuludect ill rate 

• -.. u czac, nlated to hDde reaeiYed froa t1ae aouth 
ftorida wa~er .. a•sr••t Dietriat'• Altenaate Water: 
.... ly ~t· hop'-? 

POSITIONS 

mn.£: 

~: 

STAfF: 

No poaition pending further development of the record . 

10 poeition pending further development of the record . 

Ro poaition pending further development of the record . 

IIIJJI 21a ke aclju-..ate eeaeeeary to Accu.ulated Allortisatioa of 
czac ~ .. octise aaeb aoetributioaa ualDg yearly 
a--.oaite a-a~? (Audit baeptioe 2) 

POSITIONS 

gw.[ : 

STAfF : 

No. Gulf amortize• CIAC ueing a compoeite amortization 
rate that ia the eame ae the compoeite rate of utility 
plant I excluding common plant. Thie ia one of the 
alternative methoda pa-mitted pureuant to Rule 25-30 .140, 
P.A.C. 1 which Gulf has followed for a number of years. 
(Andrewe) 

Yea . Accumulated Amortization of CIAC in rate baee ehould 
be decreand by $115,371 for the water operation• and by 
$98, 456 for the waetewater opera tiona. Similarly 1 the 
CIAC amortization expeneee should be increaeec:l by $121967 
for the water operation• and decreaeed by $71329 for the 
waetewater operation•. (Diemukee) 

Yee . Accu.ulated amortization of CIAC ehould be 
decre .. ed by $115,371 for water and $981456 for 
waatewater. Teet year amortization of CIAC ehould be 
incre .. ed by $121967 for water and decreaeed by $7,329 
for waetewater. (Welch) 

IIIVI 221 Xa tba utili~'• .. tbod of projeatiag ita teet year 
.orkiag aapital aaaOUDte reaeoa•ble, aD4 -.t, if ADY 1 

adju~t• ue eeaeeeary? 



.. 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 17 

POSITIONS 

STAfF: 

Yea. Gulf' a .. thod of projecting average teat year 
WQrkizag capital accounts is reasonable. (The only 
adjuatMDta required are those set forth in the Utility' a 
poaitioa. OD Iaauea 23 through 25: Adjuat•nta abould be 
.. de to AcoouDta Payable/Trade, to r..ove Conatruction 
Payablea, uDaJDOrtized debt diacount and iaauance expense. 
Materiala and auppliea should be increased for additional 
water cbemicala expenae; and average rate caae expense 
ulti .. tely approved in this proceeding should tA 
aubatituted for the projected 1996 balance.) (Nixon, 
Andrew)· 

Yea. .OrkiDg capital ahould be adjusted as reflected on 
Ma. Dia•t.aJce• acbectule 17. (Dismukes) 

Some adjuat.anta are necessary. However, the appropriate 
amount ia dependent upon the resolution of other issues. 
(Welch) 

IIIVJ 23a maould - a~U•ect debt 4iacOUDt aD4 iaS\IaACie expeDae be 
iDcluded iD t.be workiDg capital calcnalati~ (Audit 
-.oeptiala I) 

POSITIONS 

~= No, this amount is included elsewhere in the rate making 
proceaa. <•ixon) 

~: lfo. This account is already included in determining the 
coat of debt in the coat of capital. Including this 
..aunt in working capital would double count this amount. 
Marking capital should be reduced by $394,594 as 
reflected on Ma. Di..ukes Schedule 17. (Dismukes) 

STAfF: No. This account is already included in determining the 
coat of debt in the coat of capital. Includ1ng this 
amount in working capital would double count this amount . 
Working capital should be reduced by $389,922. (Welch) 

ISIVI 24 r Is aa .. ~aam.at aeaeaaazy to the projected balaDOe of 
aoo~ ia~at for the IDduatrial DevelOJaeat aeveaue 
lkm4a c-x.aa) iDcluded iD the workiDg capital 
oalou1atioDt (Audit laoeptiOD 5) 



. ' 

ORDER NO . PSC-9?·0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 18 

POSITIONS 

~: 

STAfF: 

The projected balance of accrued interest •hould be 
adjuated to $269,790, as •et forth on page 15 of the 
Staff Audit Report. However, the adju•ted accrued 
intereat balance •hould not be included in the working 
capital ~utation. (Andrew•, Nixon) 

Yea, workiag capital ahould be decrea•ed by $30,494 to 
adjuat the projected balance of accrued IDRB interest . 
(Dinukea) . 
Yea, working capital shouid be decreased by $30,494 ~o 
adjuat the projected balance of accrued IDRB interest. 
(Welch) 

ISSQI 25a Dould illteceet ~ecmivab1e be iDcludecl ill the working 
~ital oalau1atiOD? (Audit axceptiOD 5) 

POSITIQIS 

.wll.£: 

STAfF: 

lfo. Thia account •hould only be included if accrued 
intereat ia included in the working capital computation. 
<•ixon) 

No. Account• which earn interest should not be included 
in working capital. (Dismukes) 

Ro. Thia account •houid only be included if the related 
intereat income ia included in te•t year revenues. 
Working capital ahould be decreased by $78,031. (Welch) 

IIIQI 21a ~t ia tbe app~~iate allowance fo~ work!Dg capital? 

POSITION$ 

.wn.£: 

~: 

STAfF : 

$476,195. (Rixon) 

R'egative working capital of $46,062 should be included in 
rate ba ... (Diamuke•> 

The final amount depends upon the resolution of other 
iaauea. 



.. ' I 

ORDBR RO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCXBTS .OS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGB 19 

POSIT IOU 

$3,963,195 for water and $4,483,584 for wastewater . 
(cardey) 

~: The final amount of rate b6•e i• •ubject to the 
re•olution of other i••u••· 

STAFF: The appropriate rate ba•e amount• are dependent upon the 
re80lution of other i••ue•. 

COlt or c•pt:tAL 

t:SStJI 21a 1ftaat l• the a.owat of cre4it Accu.al.atecl Deferred IDea.. 
~· tbat abou1d be included iD the capital •tructure? 

POSITICIIS 

~: The accu.ulated deferred income tax•• are $1,517,923 as 
•bown on Schedule 0·2 , page 120 of the MFRs. (Nixon) 

~: Ro .po•ition at this time pending further development of 
the record. 

STAFF : The amount of accumulated deferred income taxes is 
dependent upon the resolution of other issues, except 
that accumulated deferred income taxes should be 
increa•ed for the deferred taxea related to the 
Commi••ion-approv~d rate case expense. 

l:lltJI 21a 1Gaat i8 tbe appropriate weighted average co•t of capital 
iDalvdtag the proper cc.pcmeDt8, UMNDt8, aDd co•t rates 
-•oaiatecl with the capital •tructure for the 1996 . 
projected te•t year? 

POSITIONS 

~ •tated in the MFRs. (Andrews) 

The appropriate overall coat of capital ia 9 . 22t . Th~ 
proper components, amounts, and coat rates associated 
with the capital structure can be found in Schedule 2 of 
Exhibit XHD-1. (Dismukes) 



. . . , 

ORDER NO. PSC-97·0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 20 

STAfF: The determination of the weighted average cost of capital 
is dependent upon the resolution of other co.st of capital 
isaues . 

..,. OIIM'l'DfQ DfRW' 

IIIUI 30a 111at an tM appE"opriate water aD4 wast..,.ter gallOD&ge 
~,atlODa for .UCU for the 1t96 projected test yeaT., 
uad -.t acljWttlleDts, if &Dy, are zaecessary to projeo~ecS 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

r~a••' 

15 million gallons for water and 10.6 million gallons for 
wastewater. No adjustments should be made to revenue . 
(Cardey) 

No position pending further development of the record . 

No positioo _pending further development of the record . 

ISSUI 31a Mbat aljWttaeDts, if any, are necessary to the 1996 
projected test year revenues to reflect the appropriate 
.tsoellaneous service revenues? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF : 

No adjustments are necessary . (Cardey) 

No poaition pending further development of the record. 

No position pending further development of the record. 

ISSUI 32 a If a reuae rate is approved, aDd the rate ls greater thaD 
•o, aboulcS test year revenues be adjusted? 

~: 

~: 

No. The e~y's position is that reuse is part of the 
utility's effluent disposal and treatment process, and as 
such, golf c;ourses are not customers. (Cardey and Moore) 

Yes . The Commission should increase test year revenue by 
$139,599 to reflect the sale of reclaimed water at $ . 25 
per 1,000 gallons. (Dismukes) 



e e I t 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 21 

STAFF : Yea. 

ISSQI 33 : Should aar .. ~u.taata be -4• to include ill teat year 
inca.., ilate&-e•t iDea.. reaordecl below the line? 

POSITIONS 

mll.f: No. The pzoojected ca•h balance for the operating account 
(t••t year en4ed 12/31/96) included intere•t earning• of 
ju•t $559 ($43 on 13 mo. average baaia) . Thia amount baa 
been nmovecl from the working capital computation in 
Exhibit ___ (RCN-1) . (Nixon) 

~: Yea. Te•t year. income •hould be increaaed by ~4,000 to 
reflect interest income earned on ca•h included ~n the 
Company'• working capital allowance. (Dismukes) 

STAfF: Agree with OPC'a po8ition. 

ISSQI 34a &l:'e aay acljut..ta Decessary to tbe projected test year 
-1ar1 .. , beDefita aDd payroll taxea for .-ploy••• that 
p&"OYicle seZ'Yiaes to both . Gulf aDd the Caloosa Group 
(Audit Disaloeure 3)? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAFF: 

No. Studie• •how that the amounts stated are reasonable. 
(Cardey and Moore) 

Yes. Gulf' • aalaries should be reduced by $8, 94 7 to 
reflect the higher aalary pa~d to employees when they 
work for the utility instead of its affiliate Caloosa . 
Appropriate adjustments should likewiae be made to 
employee benefits and payroll taxes . (Dismukes) 

Yes. Gulf'• aalaries should be decreased to charge the 
same hourly rate to shared employees. Further 
adjuatmenta should also be made to reflect these 
allocation• to employee benefit• and payroll taxes . The 
dollar amount• are subject to the resolution of other 
iaauea. (Welch) 

ISSQI 35r Are aay aclju.taata Deaeasary to the vice preaicleDt' • 
salary aDd beDefits (Audit Diaalo.ure 13)? 

POSITIONS 



• t 1 I 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 22 

No. (Moore) 

~: Yea. The vice preaident'e salary ahould be reduced by 
$30, 234. Appropriate adj ustmenta ahould likewise be made 
to employee benefits and payroll taxea. (Diamukea) 

STAfF: SOme adjuat.ant may be neceaaary, aince the utility 
failed to document the number of houra that the vice 
preaide~t apenda working on utility related matters. 
(Welch) 

POSITIOIS 

mn.f: No. Salary increaaea were reaaonable . (Moore) 

~: Ye8. Salariea ahould be reduced by $7,416 to remove 
exceaaive pay increases f Tom the teat year. (Diamukes) 

STAfF: Some adj»atment may be neceeaary, pending further 
development of the record . 

ISSUJ 37 a Xa the amwal 1-•e UIOUDt charged to Gulf by Calooaa 
Group rea8Git•ble aDd if DOt, wbat a4juataeDta a:r:e 
Deoe•aary (Audit Diac\ o.ure 4)? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

STAFF: 

Yea. The ann~l leaae amount ia reaaonable. Thia amount 
ia juatified baaed on an independent appraiaal and the 
rental fee for the remainder of the apace in the same 
building. (C.rdey, Moore) 

Ro. Teat year expen•e• ahould be reduced by $26, 182 for 
the leaae of office apace from calooaa by Gulf . 
(Diamukea) . 
Some adjuatment may be neceaaary, depending upon further 
development of the record. (Welch) 

ISSUJ 38a Are aAY acljuataeDta Deceaauy to the ca neoa .aillteDaDce 
·~••• aaaociated with the b\lilcU.Dg leaae (AwUt 
Di8caloaure •)? 



o I 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS MOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 23 

POSITIONS 

~: MO. eo.mon maintenance expenses are billed to Gulf at 
cost. (Moore) 

~: Yes. common maintenance expenses should be adjusted to 
reflect the actual amount that will be paid during the 
test year. As of July 1996, the amounts in the test year 
were overstated by $3,600. (Dismukes) 

SIAFF: Yea. Some adjustments are necessary. However , the 
amount is dependent upon further development of the 
record. 

ISSQI 391 Are a4jutaellts necessary to allocate additional 
•ctwtaiatJ:ative &D4 geaeral ~es, i.DcludiDg reat, 
office .upplies, ~scell&Deoua buaiDess and 
adetaiatJ:ative expeDse, vehicle expellSe &D4 COIIIIINter 
depJ:eOiatiOD to the Caloosa Group (Audit Disclosure 3)? 

POSIT.IQlii 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

No adjustMnt should be made to these expenses, except an 
additional $1400 should be allocated to the Caloosa Group 
primarily because of higher rental charges. There is no 
administrative expense. (Cardey and Moore) 

Yes. Teat year expense should be reduced by $7,445 to 
reflect administrat~ve and general expenses that have not 
been properly charged to Caloosa. 

Yea. Adjustments are necessary to allocate rent, office 
supplies, aiacellaneous business and administrative 
expenses, vehicle expenses and computer depreciation to 
Calooaa for shared ser-vices. 

ISSQI to 1 Are ADY a4juta.Dts necessary to Gulf's requested level 
of cUrectoJ:s' fHa (Audit Disclosure 2)? 

POSITIONS 

~: No. These are necessary and proper in the conduct of 
Gulf's business. (Moore) 



. . . . 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 24 

~: 

STAfF : 

Yea. Teat year expenaes should be reduced by $9 , 000 for 
exceaaive feea paid to the board of directors. (Dismukes) 

Some adjustment may be neceaaary, aince aome directors do 
not conaiatently attend the director•' me~tings. (Welch) 

ISSVI 411 lbould any acljuataent be -de to r..ove expenaea for lift 
atatiOD coati.Dg fro. t:he teat year? 

POSITIONS 

mn...f : 

~: 

STAfF : 

No adjuatments ahould · be made for lift station 
maintenance . (Meaaner) 

Yea . Teat year expenses should be reduced by $10,500 to 
remove nonrecurring expenaes. (Dismukea) 

Agree with OPC. 

ISSVI 42 • Are acljuataeDta neceaaary to r..ove charitable 
contributioaa fraa operation• and -iDtenance expenaea? 
(Audit 8xception 3) 

POSITIONS 

m.ll.f:: 

~: 

STAFF : 

No. Theae are not included in Gulf's teat year . (Car..dey , 
Andrewa) 

Agree with Staff . 

Yea . Water and waatewater miscellaneous expenses should 
be reduced by $1,269 and $640, reapectively, to remove 
charitable contributions from operation and maintenance 
expenaea . (Welch) 

ISSUJ 431 lbould any adjuataenta be -de to r..ove fraa teat year 
·~· .. golf outi.Dga &D4 gift baaket expenaea? 

POSITIONS 

mu.,[ : 

~: 

STAfF : 

No . Theae are not included in Gulf'a test year. (Cardey, 
Andrewa) 

Yea . Teat year expenses should be reduced by $780 . 

No position pending further devel opment of the record . 



•• 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 25 

IIIQI ••• lboulcl tU Ca.aiaaiOD iDalude budgeted "UD&Dtiaipated• 
expen•••· lD tbe teat year? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAFF: 

OPC' s •unanticipated expenses.. is a misnomer . The 
Company must allow for miscellaneous expenses that occur 
year in and year out, not itemized specifically in the 
budgetary process. These expenses occur in the nornal 
course of the business. (Andrews) 

Ro. Tbeae expenaes, in the amount of $4,895, shculd be 
removed from teat year expenses. (Dismukes) 

Agree with OPC. 

ISSQI t5& Are adju.t..Dta necessary to r..ove a.ortiaation of the 
8aD Carlos water line project (Audit Disclosure 5)? 

POSITIQIS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

These coats relate to engineering to supply service to an 
area without central water service. The Lee County 
Commission would not require mandatory hook-up, thus 
making the project uneconomical. The Company is writing 
the coat off over 5 years. (Moore) 

Agree with Staff. 

Yea. These costa have not been abandoned and should be 
removed from teat year amortization until the project is 
added to plant or fully abandoned . Test year 
amortization should be reduced by $8,184. (Welch) 

ISSQI tf 1 Ja all &DIN&l custa.er aatisfactiOD survey necessary, and 
.._t, if &Dy, adjuat.ents are appropriate to teat year 
•xpeaa .. (Audit Disclosure 10)? 

POSITIONS 

~: Yea. Such survey should not be done leas than annually . 
This is part of the Company's ongoing effort to assure a 
satisfactory level of service to its customers. The cost 
of an annual customer survey should be included in test 
year expenses . (Moore) 



t • I I 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 26 

Qf.C: 

STAfF: 

If the cuatomer aurvey should not be conducted annually, 
the amount of prudently incurred survey costs should be 
reduced to reflect the appropriate amortization. 

If the Coallliaaion determines that the survey is not 
neceaaary on an annual baa is, the cost should be 
amortized over the appropriate time frame. Any 
adjuatment will be based on further development of the 
record. (Welch) 

ISSQI t7a Are adjuat..Dta neceas~ry to re.ove expensed crJsts 
related to preU.aiury survey cbargea !or J'GCV (A\.\CSit 
Diaalonre 11)t 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

These coats are engineering service required under the 
bond indenture, engineering service on franchise mapping, 
etc. and only $32 relate to FGCU. The coats are expenses 
as they should be . (Andr•)WS) 

Agree with Staff. 

Yes, Contractual Services-Engineering should be reduced 
by $1,029 for water and $310 for wastewater and recorded 
in construction work in progress. (~elch) 

ISSQI tla Are adjuat..Dta neceaaary to re.ove loc:al W.ine•• and 
entertaia.eat expeases for Gulf's president {Audit 
Disclosure 15)? 

POSITIONS 

mu..f: 

STAfF: 

No . All expenses are utility business expenses and are 
explained. There are no entertainment expenses. (Moore) 

Exceaaive and unreasonable business meals and 
entertair~nt expenses should be removed from test year 
expenses. The amount will be determined pending further 
development of the record . (Dismukes) 

Yes, expenses should be reduced by $1, 867 for local 
business meals and $120.38 for entertainment. (Welch) 

ISStll 49 a What is the appropriate provision for rate case expellse? 



t • I t 

.e 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 27 

POSITIONS 

mlltf: 

STAfF: 

The amount of rate case expense should be $251,890.65. 
(Moore) 

The appropriate amount of rate case expense is subject to 
further development of the record. 

Only prudently incurred rate case expense should b~ 
allowed. The amount is subject to further development of 
the record. 

I 

ISSQI 50 1 1ftaat adjuablellta are appropriate to teat year 
depreciatiOD expense? (Audit &xception 6) 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF : 

Gulf made a mistake in computing depreciation expense, 
water should be increased by $78, 338 and wastewater 
ahould be increased by $42,270 . (Andrews) 

Agree with Staff . 

Adjustments are necessary to remove retirement 
adjustments incorrectly made and to remove depreciation 
expense on any additional non-used and useful plant 
adjustments. (Welch) 

ISStll 51 a Mbat is tJ:ae appropriate provision for inca.. tax expense, 
before uay rate increase for water and wastewater, 
reapectivelyt 

POSITIONS 

.m!Lf: 

~: 

STAfF : 

$19,663 for wastewater and $0 for water . (Andrews) 

No position at this time pending the resolution of other 
issues. 

The amount is dependent upon the resolution of other 
issues, except that income tax expense should be reduced 
for the amortization of the deferred taxes related to the 
CIAC gross-up provision . 



.. • r 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 28 

ISSUI sa a What ia the teat year operatiDg iDcc.e before uay reYeDue 
iDcrHae? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

Qf.C : 

STAfF: 

$271, 124 for water and $427,344 for wastewater . (Andrew•) 

The test year operating income amounts are subject to the 
resolution of other issues. 

The teat year operating income amounts are subject to the 
resolution of other iasues. 

ISSUI 53 a What ia , the appropriate revenue requir~t? 

POSITIONS 

mn..f: 

~: 

STAfF: 

As set forth in the MFRs, as modified by stipulations. 
Ccardey) 

The revenue requirements are subject to the resolution of 
other iaau... However, the Citizens recommend a rate 
decrease for both the water and wastewater operations, 
per the teatiaony of Ms. Dismukes and Mr . Biddy. 
(Diamukea aDd Biddy) 

The appropriate revenue requirement is an amount that is 
dependent upon the resolution of other issues . 

ISSUI Sta Sbould the public fire protection charge be cootinued, 
aD4 if so, what is the appropriate charge? 

POSITIONS 

mn..f : 

~: 

STAFF : 

Yea, aa set forth in ~he MFR8. (Cardey) 

No position. 

No position pending further development of the record. 



' . ' . 

ORDER NO . PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234 -WS 
PAGE 29 

IIIQI lla 8!1ould tM Ca.d••ioza detenaine a reu~e rate ill thi• 
procerlt,.., aDd if •o, wbat i• the appropriate rate? 

POSITiotfS 

wn..E: No. ( cardey and Moore) 

~= Y•• · The reu•e rate should be set at $.25 per thousand 
gall008. (Di•mukes) 

STAfF: The COaai••ion should determine a reuae rate in this 
proceeding. Staff has no poaition or. the amount pending 
further development of the record. (Xander•, Burns~ 

ISIVI If• ID ligbt of lectiOD 3§7 . 0117, Plorida 8tatutea, abould 
-.. of ·tlla &-eYeDue requir--t aaaociated with reu~e be 
allocated to (Nlf' • water cuato.era aDd reccw•:-ed through 
water ~te•t 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAFF : 

Gulf doe• not believe that a rate ahould be aet , but if 
one i• e8tabli•hed, it should be allocated to the water 
cuatomer• . (Moore) 

No poaition. 

No poaition pending further development of the record. 
(Xander•, Burna) 

ISSUI 57 a What i• tbe -.ppropriate -•t•r .. ter illflu~mt aervice 
rate? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAfF: 

~ aet forth in the MFRs . (Cardey) 

No po•ition pending further development of the record . 

No po8ition pending further development of the record . 

ISSUI 58a What are tbe appropriate water aDd waatewater ratea? 

POSITIONS 



. . . . 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 30 

~: A8 aet forth in the MFRs . (Cardey) 

~: The final ratea are 
other isauea. 

dependent upon the reaolution of 

.STAFf : The final rate• are 
other iaauea . 

dependent upon the reaolution of 

ISSVJ 5Ja What ia tbe ~~riate a.ount by wbiab rate• •bould be 
reduced four ,..ra after ~· eatabliabed effeative date 
to reflect tbe r•:val of ~ a110rtised rate aaae expezaae 
aa required ~ leatiOD 36?•0116, •lorida Statutea? 

POSITIONS 

~: One quarter of the approved rate caae expenae. (Andrews) 

~: The appropriate 
other iawea. 

amount is subject to the resolution of 

.STAFf : The appropriate amount is s'..bject to the reaolution of 
other iaauea. 

ISSVI 60a Mbat are tbe -...ropriate a.ounta of refUDda, if &Dy, for 
water r~ laeld aubjeat to ref\IDCS aDd ~· int:eria 
waat ... ter iDcreaae? 

POSITIONS 

~: 

~: 

STAff: 

Agree with Staff . 

Agree with Staff. 

The appropriate amounts of any poasible refunds are 
aubject to the resolution of other iaaues. 

IIIUCI ADILUILrJ'X 

IIIVI fla Should t1ae utility'• tariff filiDg to ~fy ita aervioe 
availability obargea be approved •• filed? 

POSITIONS 

mz.ltf: Yea, aa aet forth in the MFRa. (Cardey) 



• • f • 

ORDER NO . PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 31 

~: 

SIAFF: 

No poaition pending further development of the record. 

No poaition pending further development of the record . 

o;a:esp IIIUIB 

ISSUI §2 z What ia tU appropriate Allowance for PuDda Vaecl Duri.Dg 
CODatructiGD (a.vDC) rate? 

POSITIONS 

~= Agree with Staff. 

~: Agree with Staff . 

STAFF: The appropriate rate is subject to the resolution of 
other iaaues. 

ISSQJ 63• &bou14 tbe apeaial aervice availability ag%e..ant dated 
Dec.t.r 12, 1''' between Gu~.f aDd the Board of Tru•tee• 
of the ID~l -rov-.nt Truat P\mcl of the State of 
Ploricla (.acD) be approved a• filed? 

POSITIQNS 

mll.f: Ye•. (Moore) 

~: No poaition pending fu~· her development of the record. 

STAfF: No po•ition pending further development of the record . 

VIII. EXHIBIT LIST 

Witness 

Direct 

Keith R. cardey 

Proffered Bv 

Gulf 

I.D. No. 

(KRC-1) 

Description 

Minimum Piling 
Requirements, 
conai•ting of 
all information 
filed on June 
27, 1996. 



. . .. 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 32 

ttitns:aa 2~gttsu:s:d B~ 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

Keith R. Car dey Gulf 

Robert C. Nixon Gulf 

James W. Moore Gulf 

l.I2. Hg. 

(KRC-2) 

(KRC-3) 

(KRC-4) 

(KRC- 5) 

(KRC-6) · 

(RCN-1) 

(JWM-1) 

12s=as:&~:1Rt1gn 

Application for 
Change in Plant 
c a p a c i t y 
Charges 

Allocation of 
General Office 
Expenses t() 
Caloosa Group, 
Inc. 

Order ~~ 0 . 

960234-WS Rate 
Base and Income 
Statement 
Adjustments for 
Water 
Operations 

Summary of 
Prepaid 
Capacity 
Charges as of 
12/31/95 

Developer 
Agreement 
Provision on 
Prepaid 
Capacity 
Charges 

•Financial , 
Rate and 
Engineering 
MFRs, • 
Application 
for Changes in 
Rates, 
Schedules C1 
to C10 

Cash flow 
analysis 



• • • t 

•• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 33 

liitlli:ii Prottll:ld B~ 
James W. Moore Gulf 

James W. Moore Gulf 

James W. Moore Gulf 

Carolyn B. Andrews Gulf 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

1.12. Bg. 

(JWM-2) 

(JWM-3) 

{JWM-4) 

{KRC-1) 

(TLB-1) 

{TLB-2) 

(TLB-2.1) 

{TLB-2.2) 

(TLB-3 ) 

121as.~:.1Rt.1gn 

Shareholder 
investment 
analysis, 1982-
1995 

Five year 
capital budget, 
1996-2000 

Support for 
investments 
made in the 
public interest 

All schedule~ 
and MFR 
information not 
sponsored by 
other witnesses 
on direct 

Key and 
rationale for 
OPC used and 
useful 
calculations 

Used and useful 
calculations 
for water 
systems 

ERC 
calculations/ 
water 

Fire flow Test 
Records Summary 

Used and useful 
calculations 
for wastewater 
systems 



• • • • f 

.. 
•·· 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 34 

. •, 

Witness Proffered By 

Ted L . Biddy OPC 

Ted L . Biddy OPC 

Ted L. Biddy OPC 

Kimberly H. OPC 
Dismukes 

William T. Rendell Staff 

William T. Rendell Staff 

William T. Rendell Staff 

Kathy L . Welch Staff 

I.D . No. 

(TLB-3 I 1) 

(TLB-3 . 2) 

(TLB-3 . 3 ) 

(TLB-1) 

(WTR-1) 

(WTR-2) 

(WTR-3) 

(KLW-1) 

Deacription 

Water sold to 
wastewater 
CUstomers and 
Actual 
Wastewater 
treated in 1995 

Inflow and 
Infiltration 
allowance 
calculations 

ERC 
calculations/ 
wastewater 

Compcsite 
exhibit, 
comprised of 18 
schedules 

Agreements 
filed with the 
FPSC between 
Caloosa Group 
and Gulf 
Ut1.lity Company 

Unanimous 
written consent 
to resolutions 
by the Board of 
Directors of 
Gulf Utility 
Company 

Gulf Utility 
c o m p a n y 
approved water 
and wastewater 
service 
availability 
tariffs 

Staff Audit 
Report 



• 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 35 

liit.n~IH~ 2;tgffiJ::Id B~ 
Edith H. Xanders Staff 

Edith H. Xanders Staff 

William s . Burns Staff 

Rebuttal 

James W. Moore Gulf . 

James w. Moore Gulf 

James w. Moore Gulf 

James W. Moore Gulf 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

Keith R. Car dey Gulf 

Keith R. Cardey Gulf 

James P. Elliot Gulf 

James P . Elliot Gulf 

James P. Elli ot Gulf 

1.12. liQ. 

(BHX-1) 

(EHX-2) 

(WSB-1) 

(JWM-5) 

(JWM-6) 

(JWM-7) 

(JWM- 8) 

(KRC-7) 

(KRC-8) 

(KRC-9) 

(JPE-1) 

(JPE-2) 

JPE-3) 

l2tills;&;r;:,igt;i.QD 

summary of 
reuse rates 

Responses to 
reuse rate 
survey 

Golf Course 
Consumptive Use 
Permits 

Appraisal's 
Report 

1996 Wage 
Survey 

Rate Case 
Expense 

R e u 8 e 
Agreements 

Test Year Rate 
Base , as 
adjusted 

Margin Reserve 

Comparison of 
Company MFR and 
OPC' s determin-
at ion of Used 
and Useful 

Rule 62-
600.405, F.A.C . 

Margin reserve 
exhibit 

R u 1 e 6 2 -
555.315, F.A . C. 



e- I t t 

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0201-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-.WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 36 

Witn~&& Pro~fl:r::ld ·~ James P. Elliot Gulf 

James P . Elliot Gulf 

James P. Elliot Gulf 

James P. Elliot Gulf 

Robert C. Nixon Gulf 

Robert C. Nixon Gulf 

Steven M. Messner Gulf 

Carolyn B. Andrews Gulf 

1.12. 652. 

(JPE-4) 

· (JPE-5) 

(JPE-6) 

(JPE-7} 

(RCN-1) 

(RCN-2) 

(SMM-1) 

(CBA-1) 

1211S.:r::i;ti52D 
Engineering 
Design 
Infonft&tion 
Definitions 
"Net Positive 
Suction Head• 
re pumping 
systems 

High Service 
Pumping-Storage 
Tank Diagrams 

Lee County Land 
Development: 
Code Ch. 10 , 
Art III, Div. 
5-"Fire Safety" 

January 14, 
1997 fire flow 
test results 
(San Carlos 
Fire District) 
DEP Permit (s) 

Average Adjus-
ted Bal~ce 
Sheet Working 
c a p i t a 1 
Allowance 

Capital Pro-
jects included 
in Accounts 
Payable. 

Domestic Waste-
water Facility 
permit No . 
FLA014519 

December 6, 
1996, Gulf 
Utility Company 
Responae to 
Audit Report 



• • r • t 

ORDER NO . PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 37 

Witness Prpfltrtd By 

Carolyn B. Andrews Gulf 

Carolyn B. Andrew• Gulf 

Carolyn B. Andrewa Gulf 

Carolyn B. Andrewa Gulf 

I.D. No. 

(CBA- 2) 

(CBA-3) 

(CBA-4) 

(CBA-5) 

De1cription 

Teat Year Net 
Operating 
Income as 
Adju1ted 

Depreciation 
Expenae and 
Re1erve for 
Depreciation 

C a p a c i t y 
Charge a 

1996 Capita.l 
Budget 

Partie• and Staff reaerve the right to identify additional 
exhibits for the purpoae of croll - examination . 

IX . PROPOSID SIIPQLM'ICWB 

The partiea have agreed and Staff recommend• that the 
following stipulation• are reaaonable and ahould be accepted by the 
Commission: 

1) . Waatewater plant in aervice 1hould be reduced by $2 , 265 
in order to correct the 13-month average balance of 
waatewater plant repor ted in the MFRa. (Audit Exception 
4) 

2) The water tranami11ion and distribution ayatem 1hould be 
conaidered 100 percent uaed and uaeful becauae the water 
di1tribution linea are contributed. · 

3) The entire waatewater collection ayatem ahould be 
conaidered 100 percent u1ed and uaeful becau1e the 
collection eyatem i1 contributed. 

4) Teat year expen1e1 ahould be reduced by $792 , to remove 
lobbying-type expenaea . 

5 ) Teat year expenaea 1hould be reduced by $235 to remove 
expen1e1 related to rotary club due1 . 



... 4 • .• 

ORDER NO. PSC·97·0201·PBO·WS 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 38 

6) Charitable contributions ahould not be inc~uded in 
operation and maintenance expensea . (Audit Exception 3) 

7) An adjuat-.nt of $8000 ahould be made to remove expenses 
for pond cleaning from the test year. 

8) Consulting costa aaaociated with the overearnings 
inveatigation caae ahould be considered rate caae expense 
and included in Gulf'• documentation for requeated rate 
cue expenae. Teat year expenaea ahould be reduced by 
$4,205 for •ter and $1,979 for waatewater. (Audit 
Oiacloaure .0. 12) 

9) Payroll taxe• •bould be allocated baaed on the ratio c•f 
payroll costa between water and waatewater. The amount.• 
are aubject to the resolution of other iaauea. (Audit 
Diacloaure 16) 

10) Teat year regulatory asaesament fee• ahould be computed 
to reflect 4.5 percent of adjuated teat year revenuea, 
resulting in adjuat.enta of $(715) for water and $(1051) 
for waetewater. (Audit Diacloaure 16) 

11) Private fire protection ratee ahould be calculated in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.465, Florida Adminiatrative 
Code . 

12) For both water and waatewater refund purpoaea, the final 
revenue requirement• ahould be adj uated to remove any 
ratemaking component• which were not in aervice or not 
incurred during the t ime interim ratea were in effect. 
Theae adjuated revenue requirement• ahould be compared to 
the adjuated teat year revenues to determine whether any 
refund ahould be ordered. The water teat year revenues 
•hould be annualised for the two time peri~ uaing the 
rate• prior to the water interim rate reduction and the 
rates aubsequent to the water interim rate reduction. 

13) The appropriate AP'ODC rate should be baaed on the rate of 
return found to be fair and reasonable by the Commission, 
and purauant to Rule 25-30.116, Florida Adminiatrative 
Code. The rate ahould be effective January 1, 1991. 

14) The coat of common equity capital ahould be determined 
uaing the leverage formula in effect at the time of the 
COIIIIIliaaion' a daciaion in thia caae. OPC has no poaition 
ae to the u.e of the leverage formula, but does not 
intend to pursue it aa an iaaue. 



,J .... 

ORDER NO. PSc-97-G208-~ 
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 39 

15) If any plant costs related to funda received from the 
South Florida Water Management District's Alternate Water 
SUpply Grant• Program have been included in projected 
rate baae, tbo .. costs should also be included in rate 
base as CIAC. Regardless of the ratemaking treatment 
followed in this rate case, the grant should be recorded 
as CIAC on the utility' a books when received. In no 
event should the amount of CIAC exceed the amount of 
related plant in rate base resulting from this 
traneaetion. 

X . PENPING MQTI<IJS 

There are no pending motions. 

XI. RULINQS 

Staff's motion to file the additional testimony of Bernard 
Kleinschmidt, filed Pebruary 12, 1997, is granted. 

The utility's reque•t to file additional rebuttal testimony in 
respon.e to Mr. Jleta.chmidt's testimony, and to address the 
special service availability agre~ment discusacJ in Issue 63 
was granted. The utility shall file such testimony on or 
before February 25, 1997. 

It is therefore, 

ORDERED by Commissioner J. Terry Deason, as Preh~aring 
Officer , that this Prehearing Order shall govern the conduct of 
these proceedings as set forth ' bove unless modified by the 
Commission. 

By ORDER of Commissioner J. 
Officer, this 24th day of rehD1fry 

(SEAL) 

MEO 

Terry Deason, 
1 199] 

as Prehearing 



,.. .. 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS 
DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS, 960234-WS 
PAGE 40 

NOIICB or pmmrp PBQCIIDINas oR JUDICIAL UVIBW 

The Florida Public Service Commi•aion i• required by Section 
120 . 59 (4), Florida St~t.;&te•, to notify partie• of any 
administrative hearilag or judicial review of Coa.i••ion order• that 
is available under Section. 120.57 or 120.68, florida Statute•, aa 
well as the procedure• and time limits that apply. Thi• notice 
should not be construed to mean all reque•ts for an admini•trative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or re•ult in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adver•ely affected by thi• order, which i• 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1) 
reconsideration within 10 day• pur•uant to Rule 25-22.038(2), 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pur•uant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code,. if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial 
review by the Plor~da Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wa•tewater utility. A motion for 
reconsideration •ball ,be' filed with the Director, Division of 
Recorda and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, 
Florida Admini•t ··ative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order i• available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 

. . 


